*( e

4558 .

BZFCRE THE STATE 30ARD CF EQUALIZATZON

OF THE STATE OF CALIZOXNIA

In the Matter of the Appeal of %
GREAT NORTEZRN RAILWAY COMPANY )

—_— - A e e e ame

This-appeal 1s made pursuant to Section 25 of :the Bark and
Corporaticr. Franchise Tax Rct (Chepter 13, Statutes of 1329, as
amended) from the action of the Franchise Ta: Commissioner in
overruling the protest of Great Northern Railway Comgany V0 his
oroposed assessments of additicnal tax in the amounts of $1620,00
and $598.87 fcr the tazable years enced December 31, 1937, and
Decerber 31, 1638, respectively, basec on the _acome for the
years ended December 31, -93¢, and December 32, 1937, respective-
1y+ Appellant acting through its attorneys Earl & Hall & Gerdes
by Chaffee E. Hall, and Chas. J. McColgan, Franchise Tax Commis-
sioner, hrave submitted the appea’ Zor decisicn upor the wemoranda
on file and without an ozal hearing.

During the income vyear 1936 the Interest expense of Appel-
lant amounted to $18,163,762,22, of which the sum of $6,241,673.80
was 1nterest eipense upcn bonds of the tarpayer, which are a cor-
tinuation of securities issued for tae acquisitiorn of capital
stoeck of the Chicage, Burlington & Cuincy Railrcad Company. In
its return Ior the taxable year 1937, Appellant had ceduczed the *
entire interest erpense in computing the net income sublect tc
allocation. The prooosed assessmert for that year increases the
net ircorme subject to allocation oy $6,241,673.80.

Curing the income year 19337 Appellart had interest expense ¥
of $4,001,964.37 in connection with said bonds and had income
Zrom dividends in the amount of $1,660,358.00 on stock of the
Chicago, Bur-ington & Quincy Rzilreoad Company. The propcsed
assessment for the taxacle vear 1938 ircreases the net Iacome
subject to allocation by $2,341,606,37, being the differencebe-
tween said interest expense and said ‘dividends.

For the taxable year 1937 the gquesticn involved 1s as
follows:

Is a Zoreign ccrporation, 1ot doriciled within the -State
and conducting part of zhe unitary business in California, en-
titled to deduct interest on bonds, the proceeds of which were
usec to acquire stock in another corporatior, where such stock
does not have a business situs in California and wwesuch in-
terest 1s nct an expense of the unitary business. It is the
pcsitiorn of the Franchise Ta: Comrissicner that as the dividends



Eppea . of Great Northern Railway Company

received on such stock were not includec in the measure of the
franchise tax, the interes:t expense allccable thereto 1s nct de-
ductible frem California incoTe.

So far as :he taxable ear 1937 is concerned, the same %ues—
tion was_on Novemger 15, 9 deciced by tais Board adverse
to Appellant in an apgual b” Lppellant with respect to the tax-
ac_e year 1936. Appellant contends that -hat decision by the

3poarc was in errcr and was basec on a misinterpretation of Sec-

ticn 8(b). That section pricr to its amendment in 2937 read as
follows: "b, A&ll interest paid or accruec during the income
vear on indeptedness c¢f the taxpayer." (Statutes of 1933, p.
962) .

As amerded by the Statutes of 1937, page 2326, Secticr 8(b),
reads, 1n part, as fcllcws:

"(p) All interest paid or accrued during the

income year on indebtedness c¢f the taxpayer to
the extent 1in excess of income cf the taxpayer
from irterest and dividends.. . . which Is not

incluced -n the measure of the tax Zmposed by

this Act."

Appellant contends that "a change in the phraseoloqw of the

law by amendrerts will be deemed &s intended tc make a ¢chan

the law.,"™ Gallichotte v. California, ete, Bssn. 234C. A. %
570, 579. Changes 1n phraseology, 1owever, may be for the pur-
F cse of clarification. Union League Ciub v. Johnson. 18 Cal.

2d} 275. The Change in the tatute was made long before the
prev1ous decisicn of this Boarc. In accorcance with the views
ana for the reason expressed in our opinion in the former appeal
we must hold that the Commissicner acted properly in computng
the net income subject to allocaticn without the berefit of tkre
interest deduction of ¥6,241,673.80.

For the taxable year 19328 there was in effec:t the 1937
amendrent to Section 2(b) to which refererce has already been
made and also the 1937 amencment to Section 9.  gentipn 9
as ameanded by the Statutes of 1937, page 2329, reads 1n varz,
as follows

"In computing ret income no deduction shall be allowed for:
"{d) Any amount otherwise allowable as a deduction
wricn is allocable to one or more classes of income
nct included in the measure of the taz ZImposed by
this Ae¢t,."

Lppe_lant contends that oI two apparentlj conflictirg pro-
visions such as Secticn 8(b} and Secticn 9{dJ, the specific (in
this case Section 8(b)) must control the general. It appears,

however, <hat Section 8(b} 1s not the more cngrvaianvs Fun Tsec-
tions must be read tccether and Seczion 9{d) llm1ts1ﬂw ‘deduc-

64



Appeal of Great Northern Rallway Company

tions which may be taken under Section 8. Furthermore, under
Section 10, as amended by Statutes of 1935, page 965, "if the
entire business. .. 1s not done within this "State, the tax shall
‘be according to or measured by that portion thereof which 1s de-
rived from business done within the State" which shall be deter-
mined by a ™"method of allocation as 1s fairly calculated to
assign to the State the portion of net income reasonably attri-
butable to the business done within this State and to avoid’ sub-
jecting the tazpaver to double tazation." The tax would not be
measured by net income from business done within this State if
in arriving at that income a deduction were allowed for-interest
and other expenses incurred in connection with the %%rnin% of
income having no relation to California business. -t 15 Ul
opinion that the interest expense, L© the extent disallowed by
the Franchise Tax Commissioner was not a proper deduction from
allocable income, and that the action of the Commissioner in over-
ruling the Appellant's ﬁrotest against the proposed assessment

of additional tax in the amount™ of $598.87 for the taxable year
ended December 31, 1938, ahould be sustained.

- m e -

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion of the Board
on file in this proceeding, and-good cause appearing therefor,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the action
of Chas. J. McColgan, Franchise Tax Commissioner, in overruling
the protest of Great Northern Railway Company to proposed assess-
ments of additional tax in the amounts of $1,620.00 and $598.87
for the taxable years ended December 31, 1937, and December 31,

1938, respectively, pursuant to Chapter 13, Statutes of 1929 as
amended, be, and the same is hereby sustained.

Done at Sacramento, California, this 14th day of June, 1943,
by the State Board of Equalization,

R. E. Collins, Chairman
Wm. G. Bonelli, Member
J. H. Quinn, Member
Geo. R. Reilly, Member

ATTEST: Dixwell L. Pierce, Secretary

65



	In the Matter of the Appeal of GREAT NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
	OPINION 
	ORDER 




